MINUTES OF BUDGET MEETING

May J 1545

The budget Commission met in Asheville, North Carolina, at the

Manor Hotel on May 30, 1945. Senator Edgar A. Brown was in Asheville

recuperating from an operation he had recently ungone and could not come

to Columbia for a meeting. AIll members of the Commission were present.

The following appropriation transfers were approved by the Commission:

?lerk, Supreme Court

Educational Equipment - South Carolina Reports - $100.00

To- Telegraph and Telephone.

Sinking Fund Commission

0—8 Other Equipment - 100.00
A-2 Laborers - 1,900.00
A-l Night Watchmen - 1,000.00
A-l Salaries
Steno-Clerk 50.00
Steno-Clerk - 200.00
Steno-Clerk - 50.00

A-3 Special Payments -
Per Diem of -embers 70.00

State Librarian
Office Equipment - $32.00 - To -

Public Service Commission
Motor Transport Division

-To - C-4 Office Supplies

-To - B-4 Repairs & Elevator
Contract

-To - B-4 Repairs & Elevator
Contract

-To - B-4 Repairs

-To - C-4 Office Supplies

-To - C-8 Motor Vehicle Supplies

-To - B-2 Travel

B-4 Repairs.

A-l Salary of Inspectors e 1,980.00

A-l Salary' Asst. Rate Expert
B-5 Printing & Advertising
A-l Salary Clerk

A-l Salary Clerk

480.00
200.00
80.00
7C.00

To B-2 Travel

To B-2 Travel

- To B-2 Travel

To B-3 Telegraph & Telephone
To S-1 Office Equipment

r 3.33



Probation and Parole Board

A-3 Special Fayn.ents $500.00 - To B-2 Travel - Additional
Per Diem of Board Allowance - Director

A-3 Special Payments
Per Diem of Board

300.00 - To B-2 Travel - Additional
Allowance - Asst. Director.

South Carolina Tax Commission
Alcoholic Liquors Revenue - $320.00 - To A-l Salaries -
Secretaries (2)

State Librarian
B-A W ater,Heat,Light & rower

26.40 - To A-2 Wages - Laborer

State Treasurer
G-l Office Equipment

200.00 - To B-4 Repairs

South Carolina Insurance Commission

B-2 Travel 462.50 - A-3 Extra Clerical Assistance
Comptroller General )

emxeautlve Control of Accounts Executive Control of Accounts
A-l Salaries - Steno-Clerk 300.00 - B-2 Travel - Official Expense

Deputy Comptroller

State Board of Health

Supervision & Control of Health -pervisfeon & Control of Health
B-2 Travel 70.00 - Tp A-3 Special Payments
Hygienic Laboratory Hygienic laboratory
B-6 Water, Meat,Light & Power 132.00 - To C-6 Medical Supplies
Bureau of Vital Statistics Superintendence & Accounts
A-l Junior Clerks 250.00 - To A-2 Wages
Distribution of Biologies Rural Sanitation & County
jalth Work

D-3 Contributions - Biologies 10,000.00 - To D-3 State Aid to Rural
Sanitation, etc.

Governor’s Office

Sec. 65, Item 2. Contribution To Executive Control of State
to Expense of Governor’s A-3 Special layments
Freight Rate Case 1,500.00 Special Investigations.

The following allotments were made from the Civil Contingent Fund:

State Superintendent of Education - Expenses of Twelfth Grade Survey
$10,000.00

The South Carolina Retirement System - Operating Fund for the remainder
of the fiscal year 1944-45 - $5,000.00.

P 340



->

Governor’s Office - ECS: Salary - Industrial Development Agent $375 oo

Travel - Industrial Development Agent 150 0O
Steno - Industrial Development Agent 150 ()
Telegraph and Telephone 15 00
Office Supplies 10 0O

The Sinking Fund Commission - Insurance on Catawba Indian School
Property - $13.45

I. V. UcKinnie - Reporting and Insurance Investigation - 3234.00

State Selective Service System - Publication of Information for
War Veterans - $600.00

Elridge C. Rhodes - Additional expense allowance as Secretary & Treasurer
of the South Carolina Rural Electricifation Authority - 3600.00

Jeff B. 3ates - Additional expense allowance as Chairman of the Board
of Bank Control - 3600.00

As a transfer of appropriations, the State Board of Health was given
permission to condense its entire appropriations for the fiscal year
1945-46 into six lump sum items. This permission was granted to
facilitate the reorganization of the financial management of the State
Board of Health, and to enable the department to eliminate the practice
of supplementing salaries from Federal funds. The condensation of
these appropriation accounts had been recommended by the State Auditor
and the Comptroller General for one year only in order to assist in
the reorganization of the department.

The Commission then adjourned.

f 341






